SEPTEMBER 30, 2023] (1) There is hereby created in the state treasury an 
account to be designated the "Catastrophic Health Care Cost Account." The 
account shall be used solely for payment of insurance premiums, payment of 
eligible claims beyond the eleven thousand dollar ($11,000) county 
deductible or payment of the expenses of administering the catastrophic 
health care cost account.

(2) The administrator of the catastrophic health care cost program 
may retain counsel.

(3) All moneys placed in the account are hereby perpetually